differences could be material. In addition, judgements are applied in determining the level of CGU groups identified for
impairment testing and the criteria used to determine which assets should be aggregated. Changes in our business activities
or structure may also result in additional changes to the level of testing in future periods. Further, future events could cause
the Group to conclude that impairment indicators exist and that the asset values associated with a given operation have
become impaired.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Changing management’s assumptions could significantly affect the evaluation of the value in use of our groups of cash-
generating units and, therefore, the impairment result. As of December 31, 2023 there is a $378,206 thousand headroom
between the carrying value of our U.S. groups of cash generating units including goodwill and their recoverable value.

The following changes to the assumptions used in the impairment test lead to the following changes in recoverable value:

Excess of Sensitivity on Sensitivity on Sensitivity on

recoverable
discount rate

long-term growth
rate EBITDA

value over Decrease Increase DecreaseIncrease Decrease Increase
Goodwill carrying vale by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10%

U.S. Silicon Metal cash generating
unit 17,230 87,454 57,487 (45,666) (3,749) 3,937 (75,506) 75,506
U.S. Silicon Based Alloys cash
generating unit 12,472 290,752 85,147 (68,244) (7,283) 7,648 (102,254) 102,254

29,702 378,206

The sensitivity analysis revealed that no reasonable possible changes in any of the key assumptions would result in the
carrying amount of either of the CGU groups exceeding their recoverable amount as of December 31, 2023.

Table of Contents

F-35

7.   Intangible assets

Changes in the carrying amount of intangible assets during the years ended December 31 are as follows:

   Greenhouse Other   Accumulated
Development Power Supply Computer gasses Intangible Amortization Impairment
Expenditure Agreements Rights of Use Software (CO2) Assets (Note 27.6) (Note 27.8) Total

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000
Balance at January 1,
2022  51,698  37,836  13,369  5,090  97,596 8,120  (96,140) (16,927) 100,642
Additions  910 — 23 522 112,775 384 (725) — 113,889